
Graduation Rates, status as of August 31, 2009

Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Screening questions

Does your institution use a website to disclose Student-Right-to-Know student athlete graduation rates?

  nmlkji No.

  nmlkj
Yes. Please provide the 
URL. http://

Does your institution offer programs of 3 years or longer? 
If you answer Yes to this question, a screen will be generated for you to report the number of students still enrolled in 
long programs as of August 31, 2009.

nmlkji No.                                                                                               

nmlkj Yes.

Based on your institution's response to the predominant calendar system question (B3) on the Institutional 
Characteristics survey from the IPEDS Fall 2009 Data Collection, your institution must report graduation rates data using 
a

 

Fall Cohort

 

A fall cohort is used by institutions with standard academic terms (semester, trimester, quarter, 4-1-4, other academic). 
A full-year cohort is used by institutions offering primarily occupational/vocational programs and operating on a 
continuous basis. 

You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above. These context notes will be posted 
on the College Navigator website, and should be written to be understood by students and parents.
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Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Cohort Revision

Cohort revision

Number of first-time, full-time undergraduate degree/certificate-seeking students reported Column 1 of the 2006 IPEDS 
Enrollment survey. These students make up the Initial Cohort.
Institutions are permitted to make revisions to the initial cohort. The revisions can be either: 

1. An actual change in the number of students in the cohort due to cohort-eligible students that were previously omitted from
the initial cohort 

2. A reclassification of students within gender or racial/ethnic categories with no actual change in the cohort total 

No revisions should be made for anyone who dropped out, transferred to another institution, or became a part-time student. 

Does your institution have any revisions to make to your preloaded Initial Cohort?

nmlkj Yes                                                                                               

nmlkji No                                                                                               
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Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Section III - Graduation Rate - Completers within 150%

REMINDER:  This screen contains both NEW and OLD race/ethnicity categories. 
Report each individual only ONCE, in either a new category OR an old category. 
Do NOT double count individuals! 
 
Report ALL Nonresident aliens and Race and ethnicity unknown in the 'Categories used in BOTH New and Old' 
section.

In the columns below, report the status of the Full-time, First-time degree/certificate-seeking students reported in the cohort in 
Col 10. 

Those who completed their program within 150% of normal time as of August 31, 2009 should be reported in either Col 11 or 
12, depending on the length of the program. 

Cohort of Full-time, first-time degree/certificate-seeking students

Screen 1 of 3 Cohort year 2006

 
Cohort 

Cohort students who completed their program within 
150% of normal time to completion Total completers

within 150% Completers of programs of 
<2-yrs

Completers of programs of  
2<4-yrs

(10) (11) (12) (29)

Men

NEW categories:

Notes for NEW categories:
Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino 
Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only 

Hispanic/Latino     0

American Indian or Alaska Native     0

Asian     0

Black or African American     0

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander     0

White     0

Two or more races     0

OLD categories:

Black, non-Hispanic  212   77  7

American Indian/Alaska Native  4   00  0

Asian/Pacific Islander  54   77  7

Hispanic  53   11  1

White, non-Hispanic  211  22  1919  21

Categories used in BOTH New and Old:

Nonresident alien  66   66  6

Race and ethnicity unknown  78   33  3

Total men  678  2  43  45

Women

NEW categories:

Notes for NEW categories:
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Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino 
Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only 

Hispanic/Latino     0

American Indian or Alaska Native     0

Asian     0

Black or African American     0

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander     0

White     0

Two or more races     0

OLD categories:

Black, non-Hispanic  381  11  2424  25

American Indian/Alaska Native  4   00  0

Asian/Pacific Islander  51   66  6

Hispanic  68   99  9

White, non-Hispanic  248  22  2828  30

Categories used in BOTH New and Old:

Nonresident alien  75   99  9

Race and ethnicity unknown  121   44  4

Total women  948  3  80  83

Total men + women  1,626  5  123  128
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Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Section III - Graduation Rate - Transfers/exclusions

REMINDER:  This screen contains both NEW and OLD race/ethnicity categories. 
Report each individual only ONCE, in either a new category OR an old category. 
Do NOT double count individuals! 
 
Report ALL Nonresident aliens and Race and ethnicity unknown in the 'Categories used in BOTH New and Old' 
section.

In the columns below, report the status of the Full-time, First-time degree/certificate-seeking students reported in the 
subcohort in Col 10, who did not complete a program as of August 31, 2009. 

Report transfers-out who did not complete a program in Col 30. If the mission of your institution includes providing substantial 
preparation for students to enroll in another eligible institution WITHOUT having completed their programs, you should report 
transfer-out data in column 30. A school is required to report only on those students that the school knows have transferred to 
another school. A school must document that the student actually transferred. If it is not part of your mission, you may report 
transfer-out data if you wish. 

Report exclusions from the cohort in Col 45. The ONLY allowable categories for this column are: 
students who died or became permanently disabled 
students who left school to serve in the armed forces (or have been called up to active duty) 
students who left school to serve with a foreign aid service of the Federal Government 
students who left school to serve on an official church mission  

Col 49 [non-completers (still enrolled + not enrolled) and completers > 150% of normal time] will be calculated for you 
If you do not have any values to enter in either column 30 or 45, you must enter at least one zero in a field on this screen 

Cohort of full-time, first-time degree/certificate-seeking students

Screen 2 of 3 Cohort year 2006

 
Cohort 

Total 
completers 
within 150% 

Total transfer-out 
students  

Total 
exclusions 

Non-completers (still enrolled + not 
enrolled) and completers > 150%

(10) (29) (30) (45) (49)

Men

NEW categories:

Notes for NEW categories:
Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino 
Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only 

Hispanic/Latino   0    0

American Indian or Alaska 
Native   0    0

Asian   0    0

Black or African American   0    0

Native Hawaiian or Other 
Pacific Islander   0    0

White   0    0

Two or more races   0    0

OLD categories:

Black, non-Hispanic  212  7  6767   138

American Indian/Alaska 
Native  4  0  22   2

Asian/Pacific Islander  54  7  2020   27

Hispanic  53  1  1616   36

White, non-Hispanic  211  21  6262   128

Categories used in BOTH New and Old:

Nonresident alien  66  6  1818   42
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Race and ethnicity unknown  78  3  1212   63

Total men  678  45  197  0  436

Women

NEW categories:

Notes for NEW categories:
Report Hispanic/Latino individuals of any race as Hispanic/Latino 
Report race for non-Hispanic/Latino individuals only 

Hispanic/Latino   0    0

American Indian or Alaska 
Native   0    0

Asian   0    0

Black or African American   0    0

Native Hawaiian or Other 
Pacific Islander   0    0

White   0    0

Two or more races   0    0

OLD categories:

Black, non-Hispanic  381  25  119119   237

American Indian/Alaska 
Native  4  0  33   1

Asian/Pacific Islander  51  6  1818   27

Hispanic  68  9  1919   40

White, non-Hispanic  248  30  6666   152

Categories used in BOTH New and Old:

Nonresident alien  75  9  2525   41

Race and ethnicity unknown  121  4  2323   94

Total women  948  83   273  0  592

Total men + women  1,626  128  470  0  1,028

Total in prior year (men and 
women)  1,405   671   

Page 6 of 13Print page

11/15/2010http://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/datacenter/FacsimilePrint.aspx?unitid=215239&year=2009&surv...



 

Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Section III - Graduation Rate - Completers within 100%

In the columns below, report the status of the Full-time, First-time degree/certificate-seeking students reported in the cohort in 
Col 10. 

Those who completed their program within 100% of normal time should be reported in either Col 55 or 56, depending on the 
length of the program. 

These data are being requested so that they may be preloaded into next year's Graduation Rate 200% survey form. 

Cohort of Full-time, first-time degree/certificate-seeking students

 Cohort year 2006

 Revised cohort Exclusions

Cohort students who completed their program within 
100% of normal time to completion Total completers

within 100% Completers of programs of 
<2-yrs

Completers of programs of  
2<4-yrs

(55) (56) (57)

Total men + women  1,626  0   2020  20
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Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Graduation rates

Calculation of graduation and transfer-out rates

Screen 1 of 1 Cohort year 2006

 Revised 
cohort

Total 
exclusions

Total completers 
within 150%

Total transfer-out 
students  

(non-completers)

Graduation 
rate

Transfer-out 
rate

Overall Rates, will be displayed on College Navigator  8  29

Men

NEW categories:

Hispanic/Latino  0  0  0  0   

American Indian or Alaska 
Native  0  0  0  0   

Asian  0  0  0  0   

Black or African American  0  0  0  0   

Native Hawaiian or Other 
Pacific Islander  0  0  0  0   

White  0  0  0  0   

Two or more races  0  0  0  0   

OLD categories:

Black, non-Hispanic  212  0  7  67  3  32

American Indian/Alaska 
Native  4  0  0  2  0  50

Asian/Pacific Islander  54  0  7  20  13  37

Hispanic  53  0  1  16  2  30

White, non-Hispanic  211  0  21  62  10  29

Categories used in BOTH New and Old:

Nonresident alien  66  0  6  18  9  27

Race and ethnicity unknown  78  0  3  12  4  15

Total men  678  0  45  197  7  29

Women

NEW categories:

Hispanic/Latino  0  0  0  0   

American Indian or Alaska 
Native  0  0  0  0   

Asian  0  0  0  0   

Black or African American  0  0  0  0   

Native Hawaiian or Other 
Pacific Islander  0  0  0  0   

White  0  0  0  0   

Two or more races  0  0  0  0   

OLD categories:
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Black, non-Hispanic  381  0  25  119  7  31

American Indian/Alaska 
Native  4  0  0  3  0  75

Asian/Pacific Islander  51  0  6  18  12  35

Hispanic  68  0  9  19  13  28

White, non-Hispanic  248  0  30  66  12  27

Categories used in BOTH New and Old:

Nonresident alien  75  0  9  25  12  33

Race and ethnicity unknown  121  0  4  23  3  19

Total women  948  0  83  273  9  29

Total (men and women)

NEW categories:

Hispanic/Latino  0  0  0  0   

American Indian or Alaska 
Native  0  0  0  0   

Asian  0  0  0  0   

Black or African American  0  0  0  0   

Native Hawaiian or Other 
Pacific Islander  0  0  0  0   

White  0  0  0  0   

Two or more races  0  0  0  0   

OLD categories:

Black, non-Hispanic  593  0  32  186  5  31

American Indian/Alaska 
Native  8  0  0  5  0  63

Asian/Pacific Islander  105  0  13  38  12  36

Hispanic  121  0  10  35  8  29

White, non-Hispanic  459  0  51  128  11  28

Categories used in BOTH New and Old:

Nonresident alien  141  0  15  43  11  30

Race and ethnicity unknown  199  0  7  35  4  18

Total  1,626  0  128  470  8  29
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Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Graduation rates

Calculation of 4-year average rates: cohort adjustment

Screen 1 of 3 2003 2004 2005 2006 4-year Total

Men

Revised cohort (III,10)  807  891  584  678  2,960

Total exclusions (III,45)     0  0

Adjusted cohort  807  891  584  678  2,960

Women

Revised cohort (III,10)  1,076  1,264  821  948  4,109

Total exclusions (III,45)     0  0

Adjusted cohort  1,076  1,264  821  948  4,109

Total (men and women)

Revised cohort (III,10)  1,883  2,155  1,405  1,626  7,069

Total exclusions (III,45)     0  0

Adjusted cohort  1,883  2,155  1,405  1,626  7,069
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Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Graduation rates

Calculation of 4-year average rates: completers within 150% of normal time

Screen 2 of 3 2003 2004 2005 2006 4-year Total

Men

<2-yr completers (III,11)  2  4  2  2  10

2<4-yr completers (III,12)  51  46  47  43  187

Total completers within 150%  53  50  49  45  197

Women

<2-yr completers (III,11)  2  5  3  3  13

2<4-yr completers (III,12)  83  90  70  80  323

Total completers within 150%  85  95  73  83  336

Total (men and women)

<2-yr completers (III,11)  4  9  5  5  23

2<4-yr completers (III,12)  134  136  117  123  510

Total completers within 150%  138  145  122  128  533
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Institution: Community College of Philadelphia (215239) 

Graduation rates

Calculation of 4-year average rates: transfer-out students and rate calculations

Screen 3 of 3 2003 2004 2005 2006 4-year Total

Men

Total transfer-out students (III,30)  134  176  282  197  789

Women

Total transfer-out students (III,30)  154  261  389  273  1,077

Total (men and women)

Total transfer-out students  288  437  671  470  1,866

 

4-year average Student-Right-to-Know Completion or Graduation Rate Calculation  8

   (Total Completers within 150% / Adjusted Cohort)

4-year average Student-Right-to-Know Transfer-out Rate Calculation  26

   (Total Transfer-out Students / Adjusted Cohort)
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